












1

NASPO ValuePoint
AMENDMENT #3
MASTER AGREEMENT

Procurement of Acquisition Support 
Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii
______________________________________________________________________
Master Agreement #: 19-19-14

Contractor: Business Management Research Associates, Inc. Contractor

Lead State: STATE OF HAWAII Lead State

Amendment #3 of Master Agreement (Master Agreement #19-19-14) for Procurement of 
Acquisition Support Services (PASS), is made and entered into by and between the Lead 
State acting by and through the Department of Accounting and General Services, State 

) on behalf of the 
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program.

AGREEMENT

1. Amendment Term of the Master Agreement. The Master Agreement has a 
base period of two (2) years and shall terminate unless it is extended.  Per the 
term of the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement may be extended for up to 
three (3) additional 12-
discretion, by mutual agreement and upon review of requirements of Participating 
Entities, current market conditions, and Contractor Performance.  The Lead State 
has made the determination and chooses to exercise the second 12-month 
optional period to extend the Master Agreement from June 6, 2022 to June 5, 
2023.

2. Amendment Hourly Rates:

a. Per the Master Agreement, all labor category rates must be guaranteed for 
the initial term and additional years of the Master Agreement.

b. Hourly rates in optional periods were allowed to be adjusted at no more 
than a 2% inflation rate.  See Exhibit 2 for rates for Year 4 applicable to this 
amendment and extension period. 

c. All rates shall be guaranteed for each year as part of the Master 
Agreement.  Requests for price adjustment, other than the adjusted price 
offered shall not be considered.



2

NASPO ValuePoint
AMENDMENT #3
MASTER AGREEMENT

Procurement of Acquisition Support 
Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii
______________________________________________________________________
THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT THROUGH THEIR 
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF AND 
AGREEMENT WITH ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR:  Business Management 
Research Associates, Inc.

LEAD STATE:  State of Hawaii

Signature: Signature:

Name: Name:  Bonnie Kahakui, Department of 
Accounting and General Services, State 
Procurement Office

Title: Title:  Acting Administrator

Date: Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________________________
Deputy Attorney General

Gray K. Coyner

Gray K. Coyner
CEO

04/15/2022

04/20/2022

05/13/2022



Labor Categories

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly 
Rate - 
Off-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly Rate - 
On-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly Rate 
-

Off-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly Rate - 
On-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly 
Rate - 
Off-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly Rate - 
On-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly 
Rate - 
Off-site

Fully  
Burdened 

Hourly Rate - 
On-site

Program Director $146.59 $133.40 $148.79 $135.40 $151.03 $137.43 $153.29 $139.49

Program Manager $134.02 $121.96 $136.03 $123.79 $138.07 $125.65 $140.14 $127.53

Subject Matter Expert III $205.23 $186.76 $208.31 $189.56 $211.43 $192.41 $214.61 $195.29

Subject Matter Expert II $139.69 $127.12 $141.78 $129.02 $143.91 $130.96 $146.07 $132.92

Subject Matter Expert I $118.92 $108.22 $120.70 $109.84 $122.51 $111.49 $124.35 $113.16

Acquisition Support 
Specialist III

$100.05 $91.04 $101.55 $92.41 $103.07 $93.79
$104.61

$95.20

Acquisition Support 
Specialist II

$96.65 $87.95 $98.10 $89.27 $99.57 $90.61 $101.06 $91.97

Acquisition Support 
Specialist I

$86.32 $78.55 $87.62 $79.73 $88.93 $80.93 $90.26 $82.14

Analyst II $96.65 $87.95 $98.10 $89.27 $99.57 $90.61 $101.06 $91.97

Analyst I $86.32 $78.55 $87.62 $79.73 $88.93 $80.93 $90.26 $82.14

Off-site
On-site

Note:

Exhibit 2 - Hourly Labor Rates

Offeror's Place of Work
Government (any state or political subdivision) Place of Work

At minimum, Contractor shall honor prices noted for each labor category, 
on-site or off-site, in each period.

Definitions:

Base Period: Year 1 and 2 Optional Period: Year 3 Optional Period: Year 4 Optional Period: Year 5

Procurement of Acquisition Support Services (PASS) RFP-18-002-SW, NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Terms and Conditions



State of Idaho Contract Number PADD20231559
Amendment No. 2

Parties
Agency Contractor

Department of Administration
650 W. State St.
Boise, ID 83702

Business Management Research Associates, Inc.
9817 Godwin Drive, Suite 202
Manassas, VA 20110

Contract Summary
Contract Name: Procurement Acquisition Support Services
Contract Description: Procurement Acquisition Support 
Services for Idaho Public Agencies
Original Effective Date: 2/9/2023
Current Expiration Date: 6/5/2024

Current Contract Value: $500,000.00
Estimated Lifetime Value: $500,000.00
Contract Usage Type: Open

Agency Contacts
Contact Name Contact Type Contact Email

DOP Contract Administration Contract Administrator contractadmin@adm.idaho.gov

Contractor Contacts
Contact Name Contact Phone Contact Email
Gray Coyner (703) 691-0868 ext. 124 businessdevelopment@bmra.com

Recitals

1. The Parties entered into a Contract (PADD20231559) for Procurement Acquisition Support Services for Idaho Public 
Agencies, effective February 9, 2023.

2. This Participating Addendum is pursuant to Master Agreement No. 19-19-14, awarded by the lead State of Hawaii 
through NASPO ValuePoint.

3. This Participating Addendum (PA) has 1 previous amendment which limited the Scope of Work to include only ARPA 
Funding Subrecipient Monitoring.

4. With this Amendment No. 2, the Parties desire to open up the entire scope of products and services.

Agreement

Based on the above recitals, and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Contract is amended as follows:

1. Section 1, Scope, of the Participating Addendum is modified as follows:



This PA includes the limited scope of work and cost as detailed in Exhibit A, ARPA Fund Subrecipient Monitoring, 
included in this Amendment No. 1, below. This PA includes the entire scope of products and services available 
through the Master Agreement referenced in the recitals.

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force
and effect.

3. This Amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature below. In no event will this Amendment be effective
until executed by the Department of Administration.

Department of Administration Business Management Research Associates, Inc. 

Signature: Signature:   

Name: Name:  

Title: Title: 

Date: Date:  

Gray Coyner

CEO

4/29/2024

Digitally signed by: Gray Coyner, 
Sr., CEO
DN: CN = Gray Coyner, Sr., CEO 
email = gcoyner@bmra.com C = 
US O = BMRA
Date: 2024.04.29 16:43:21 -05'00'

Gray Coyner,
 Sr., CEO

David Miller

Contract Administrator

04/30/2024



State of Idaho Participating Addendum No. PADD20231559
Amendment No. 1

Parties
Agency Contractor

Department of Administration
650 W. State St.
Boise, ID 83702

Business Management Research Associates, Inc.
9817 Godwin Drive, Suite 202
Manassas, VA 20110

Contract Summary
Contract Name: Procurement Acquisition Support Services
Contract Description: Procurement Acquisition Support 
Services for Idaho Public Agencies
Original Effective Date: 2/9/2023
Current Expiration Date: 6/5/2024

Current Contract Value: $500,000.00
Estimated Lifetime Value: $500,000.00
Contract Usage Type: Open

Agency Contacts
Contact Name Contact Type Contact Email

DOP Contract Administration Contract Administrator contractadmin@adm.idaho.gov

Contractor Contacts
Contact Name Contact Phone Contact Email
Gray Coyner 703-691-0868 ext. 124 businessdevelopment@bmra.com

Recitals

1. The Parties entered into a Participating Addendum (PADD20231559) for Procurement Acquisition Support Services
for Idaho Public Agencies, effective February 9, 2023.

2. This Participating Addendum is pursuant to Master Agreement No. 19-19-14 awarded by the lead State of Hawaii
through NASPO ValuePoint.

3. With this Amendment No. 1, the Parties desire to 1) modify the scope of work to incorporate the scope of the mini-
bid performed by the State, and 2) obtain Contractor certification of Idaho Code 67-2359, as further detailed below.

Agreement

Based on the above recitals, and good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the 
Participating Addendum is amended as follows:

1. Section 1, Scope, of the Participating Addendum is modified as follows:

This PA includes the entire scope of the products and services available through the Master Agreement referenced 
above. This PA includes the limited scope of work and cost as detailed in Exhibit A, ARPA Fund Subrecipient 
Monitoring, included in this Amendment No. 1, below.



2. Pursuant to Idaho Code 67-2359, the Contractor certifies that it is not currently owned or operated by the 
government of China and will not for the duration of the Contract be owned or operated by the government of 
China. 

3. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Contract remain in full force 
and effect. 

4. This Amendment is effective upon the date of the last signature below. In no event will this Amendment be effective 
until executed by the Department of Administration. 

 

Department of Administration     Business Management Research Associates, Inc. 

Signature:       Signature:        

Name:         Name:         

Title:         Title:         

Date:         Date:         

**Exhibit A Follows** 

Gray Coyner, Sr.

CEO

2/20/2024

Digitally signed by: Gray Coyner, 
Sr., CEO
DN: CN = Gray Coyner, Sr., CEO 
email = gcoyner@bmra.com C = US 
O = BMRA
Date: 2024.02.20 10:34:19 -05'00'

Gray Coyner,
 Sr., CEO

Chase Croft

Contract Administrator

2/20/2024



Exhibit A


















	PADD20231559 Amendment 5.pdf
	PADD20231559 Amendment 4.pdf
	PADD20231559 Amendment 3.pdf
	PADD20231559 Amendment 2.pdf
	PADD20231559 - Amendment 1.pdf
	PADD20231559.pdf

